banking book remained at low levels, without
any limits being exceeded in terms of Net
Interest Income (NII) and Economic Value

of Equity (EVE). Furthermore, the use of the
individual limits of the Group Companies re-
mained, in terms of EVE, within the approved
limits.

The analysis of the Balance Sheet in the
upgraded Assets and Liabilities risk mon-
itoring application is based on loan differ-
entiation, distinguishing those measured at
Amortized Cost and those measured at Fair
Value through Profit & Loss, according to
IFRS 9 and the respective risk parameters
(perimeter, interest rate yield curves, discount
spread). The banking portfolio net interest
income and fair value are estimated based
on the EBA Guidelines on the management
of interest rate risk arising from non-trading
book activities (July 2018), with the aim of
monitoring the short-term and the medium-
to-long-term interest rate risk in terms of
Earning at Risk (EaR) and Economic Value of
Equity (EVE). IRRBB stress scenarios results
are implemented, monitored and presented,

Interest rate changes scenarios
(parallel yield curve shift)

"Net Interest Income Sensitivity
(for one year period)" Equitiy Sensitivity

Parallel shift of +200bps 121 329

Parallel shift of -200bps -108 -403

Steepening -66 -152

Flattening 117 137

Short Rates Up 132 206

Short Rates Down -210 -400

Long Rates Up 82 68

Long Rates Down 74 -77

Table 6. Net Interest Income
& Equity Sensitivity - 31.12.2022
Amounts in Euro million

128

6. Risk Management

on a monthly basis, to the Risk Management
Committee and to the Assets-Liabilities Man-
agement Committee.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity Risk refers to the Group’s ability
to maintain adequate liquidity to fulfill its
transactional obligations, either regular or
extraordinary. The most significant part of the
Group’s Assets is financed through customer
deposits and wholesale funding.

During 2022, the Bank’s dynamic offering of
new deposit products led to an increase of
Customer deposits at both Bank and Group